OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

2012 - 2013 CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN REPORT

Kentucky 37 Owen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION NUMBER TITLE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A.

B.

C.

Purpose, Results and General Basis of Study.
Service Area and Power Supply.
Summary of Construction Program and Costs.

STUDY GUIDELINES AND ANALYSIS OF SYSTEM

mTmoow>

Distribution System Design Criteria.

Distribution and Line Equipment Costs.

Status of Previous CWP Items.

Analysis of System Studies.

Analysis of Substation Loading, Current Data and Reliability.
Non-Funded System Recommendations.

DATA RESOURCES

A
B.

Data Resources.
Basic Data and Assumptions, Historical Data/Cost Summary.

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ITEMS

moow>x

Service to New Customers.

System Improvements

Miscellaneous Distribution Equipment.
Automation & Outdoor Lights.

GIS

APPENDICES

A.
B.
C.

RUS Form 300 — O & M Survey.
Economic Conductor Analysis.
Smart Grid Initiatives



OWEN ELECTRIC CWP: I-A
Page 1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report documents the engineering analysis of, and summarizes the proposed
construction for Owen Electric Cooperative (OEC) electric distribution system for the
two-year planning period of 2012-2013.

The report also provides engineering support in the form of descriptions, costs and
justifications of the required new facilities for a loan application to RUS in order to
finance the proposed construction program.

GENERAL BASIS OF STUDY

The summer 2013 and winter 2014 projected total peak system loads were taken from the
OEC 2010 Load Forecast (LF) as approved by RUS. Residential and small commercial
|loads were grown at rates consistent with the LF.

From 2005-2009, the annual average increase in residential energy sales was 2.0%. This
rate is projected to be 2.0% over the next two years. Small commercial sales are projected
to increase at 2.4% over the next two years. Large Commercial / Industrial energy sales
are projected to increase at 7.7% over the next two years.

System analysis models are based on non-coincidental (NC) system peaks that are
outlined in the LF. The projected winter 2014 NC peak (based on LF and GFR meeting)
is 306,000 kW. The projected summer 2013 NC peak (based on LF and GFR meeting) is
310,000 kW. The projected peaks exclude Gallatin Steel. The system annual load factor
is projected to average 48.0% over the next two years.

Winter and summer growth models were examined for what is generally a summer-
peaking system; however some areas of the OEC system are winter peaking. Both
seasons were reviewed to address system deficiencies for either season.

The current OEC 2006 Long Range Plan (LRP) load projections and improvement
recommendations were reviewed to make sure that they generally agree with scope of the
2012-2013 construction work plan (CWP) recommendations.

A RUS Operations and Maintenance Survey (FORM 300) has been completed with the
RUS GFR. This survey is used to determine portions of the construction required to
replace physically deteriorated equipment and material, upgrade areas of the system to
conform to code or safety requirements, and improve the reliability and quality of
service. A copy of the survey isincluded in the Appendices of this report.
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GENERAL BASIS OF STUDY (cont.)

A system analysis using RUS guidelines and the OEC Design Criteria was performed on
al of the substations and distribution lines of the system. Milsoft Integrated Solutions
PC-Based Distribution Analysis Program — “Windmil” version 7.3 was used to analyze
the existing system configuration that was modeled with the projected load growth.

For each deficiency that was found, alternate solutions were considered and economically
evaluated.

SUMMARY - RESULTS OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

Upon completion of the proposed construction, the system will provide adequate and
dependable service to 58,480 residential customers as well as 22 industrial/large
commercia loads and 2,320 small commercial loads. Average monthly residential usage
is projected to be 1,064 kWh. It is estimated that there will be 3,500 idle services.

There will be one additional substation added to the OEC system upon completion of the
CWP. The Messier-Bugatti (MBUSA) substation will be a 25MVA, 69-12.5kV
substation dedicated to Messier Bugatti which has a total anticipated load of 18MW by
November 2012. The dedicated MBUSA substation will aimost completely offload the
Durol transformer which is predominantly dedicated to Messier-Bugatti at present. The
Duro 1 transformer will stay in service feeding its remaining native load, and serve as a
backup source for contingency purposes to the surrounding area.

There are two planned substation upgrades in the CWP. Burlington substation which is
presently a 14MVA substation will be increased to a 20MVA substation. Once the
upgrade is complete, Burlington will relieve the Bullittsville substation by transferring a
large industrial, Zumbiel, from Bullittsville to Burlington. Burlington substation also
serves as a backup substation for the Western Regional Reclamation Facility of
Sanitation District 1 (SD1). Therefore reserve capacity on the Burlington transformer is
required. This substation upgrade will ensure that adequate reserve capacity will be
available, and alow for native growth in the area that Burlington substation serves.

The second planned substation upgrade is for the Turkeyfoot Substation. Turkeyfoot also
serves as a backup reserve for another SD1 facility on Narrows Road. The added reserve
load puts the Turkeyfoot substation near capacity. Once the substation upgrade is
complete Turkeyfoot Substation will more than likely become the primary feed for the
Narrows Road pump station, and Richardson Substation will become the backup. The
Turkeyfoot upgrade will also relieve the Richardson substation, specifically feeder 1902,
which is heavily loaded.

The Noel substation will have fans added in 2012. The high side fuse of Grantslick Il
needs to be upgraded.
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SUMMARY - RESULTS OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION (cont)

There are additional substations that are nearing capacity, and will be addressed in this
CWP with load block transfers to adjacent substations. However each of these
substations has been addressed in East Kentucky Power’s 2012-2015 Construction Work
Plan. Following this 2-year CWP period, the Williamstown and Bromley substations will
be upgraded. Hebron Substation will be expanded with a second transformer, and a new
substation will be considered to relieve the Banklick substation.

10.0 miles of site specific conductor replacement and conversion will take place in the
two-year plan period. Additionally, 60 miles of overhead conductor and approximately 8
miles of underground will be selected for aged conductor replacement. These conductor
replacement line sections will be selected based on conductor condition, operational
experience and the number of customers served.
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2010 Load Forecast
Residential Summary

Customers Use Per Customer Class Sales
Monthly  Annual Annual

Annual  Annual % Average Change % Total Change %

Average Change Change (kWh) (kWh) Change {(MWh) (MWh) Change
1990 27,499 947 312,603
1991 28,760 1,261 4.6 995 48 5.1 343,499 30,896 9.9
1992 30,006 1,246 4.3 951 -44 -4.4 342,536 -962 -0.3
1993 31,319 1,313 4.4 1,008 57 6.0 378,860 36,323 10.6
1994 32,670 1,351 43 1,019 1 1.0 399,328 20,468 5.4
1995 33,989 1,319 4,0 1,033 14 1.4 421,304 21,976 5.5
1996 35,416 1,427 4,2 1,064 31 3.0 452,162 30,858 7.3
1997 37,159 1,743 4.9 1,031 =32 -3.0 459,953 7.791 1.7
1998 38,931 1,772 4.8 1,026 -6 -0.6 479,197 19,244 4.2
1999 40,550 1,619 4.2 1,053 27 27 512,392 33,194 6.9
2000 42,113 1,563 39 1,066 13 1.3 538,817 26,426 52
2001 43,799 1,686 4.0 1,073 7 0.6 563,943 25,125 4.7
2002 45,779 1,980 4.5 1,120 47 44 615,132 51,189 9.1
2003 47,906 2,127 4.6 1,081 -39 -3.5 621,331 6,199 1.0
2004 49,741 1,835 38 1,094 13 1.2 652,706 31,375 5.0
2005 51,461 1,720 35 1,127 34 3.1 696,107 43,402 6.6
2006 52,935 1,474 29 1,070 -57 -5.0 679964 -16,143 -2.3
2007 34,003 1,068 2.0 1,152 82 7.7 746,858 66,894 9.8
2008 54,427 424 0.8 1,133 -19 -1.7 740,085 -6,773 -0.9
2009 354,805 378 0.7 1,092 -41 -3.6 718,201 -21,884 -3.0
2010 55,299 494 0.9 1.108 16 1.5 735354 17,153 24
2011 56,212 913 1.7 1,091 =17 -1.5 736,129 775 0.1
2012 57,302 1,090 1.9 1.078 -13 -1.2 741,123 4,994 0.7
2013 58,480 1,178 2.1 1,064 -14 -1.3 746,663 5,540 0.7
2014 59,695 1,215 2.1 1,062 -2 -0.2 760,875 14,212 1.9
2015 60,960 1.265 2.1 1,060 -2 -0.2 775,178 14,303 1.9
2016 62,244 1,284 2.1 1,060 1 0.1 792,060 16,882 2.2
2017 63,530 1,286 2.1 1,060 0 0.0 808,370 16,310 2.1
2018 64,823 1,293 2.0 1,002 1 0.1 825,758 17,388 2.2
2019 66,151 1,328 2.0 1,065 3 0.3 845043 19,283 2.3
2020 67,534 1,383 2.1 1,065 1 0.1 863,358 18,313 22
2021 68,960 1,426 2.1 1,067 1 0.1 882,748 19,390 2.2
2022 70,433 1,473 2.1 1,069 3 0.3 903,883 21,135 2.4
2023 71,940 1,507 2.1 1,073 4 0.3 926,445 22,562 2.5
2024 73,465 1,525 2.1 1,077 4 0.3 949,186 22,740 25
2025 75,028 1,563 2.1 1,078 1 0.1 970,462 21,277 2.2
2026 76,615 1,587 2.1 1,080 2 0.2 993,002 22,540 2.3
2027 78,203 1,588 2.1 1,081 1 0.1 1,014,825 21,823 22
2028 79,791 1,588 20 1,082 1 0.1 1,036,228 21,403 2.1
2029 81,378 1,587 2.0 1,082 -1 -0.1 1,056,133 19,905 1.9
2030 82,966 1,588 2.0 1,084 3 0.2 1,079,339 23,206 2.2

Page 4
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Owen Electric
2010 Load Forecast
Small Commercial Summary
Customers Use Per Customer Class Sales
Annual  Annual Annual
Annual Annual % Average  Change % Total Change %
Average Change Change (MWh) (MWh)  Change (MWh  (MWh)  Change

1990 654 71 46,235

1991 745 91 139 82 12 165 61,339 15104 32.7
1992 820 75 10.1 75 =7 -8.6 61,727 389 0.6
1993 879 59 7.2 75 0 -0.1 66,082 4,355 7.1
1994 939 60 6.8 77 2 2.5 72,341 6,259 9.5
1995 1,007 68 72 92 15 20.0 93,085 20,744 28.7
1996 1,087 80 7.9 85 =7 «7.5 92,937 «148 -0.2
1997 1,165 78 7.2 88 2 2.9 102,512 9,575 10.3
1998 1,264 99 8.5 90 2 2.2 113,645 11,133 10.9
1999 1,373 109 8.6 92 2 1.8 125,681 12,036 10.6
2000 1,510 137 10.0 93 1 1.5 140,359 14,678 11.7
2001 1,625 115 7.6 87 -6 -6,3 141,591 1,232 0.9
2002 1,690 65 4.0 82 -5 -6.1 138,298 -3,293 -2.3
2003 1,753 63 3.7 86 4 52 150,927 12,629 9.1
2004 1,791 38 22 90 4 4.5 161,106 10,180 6.7
2003 1,853 62 3.5 96 6 6.8 178,068 16,962 10.5
2006 1,930 77 4.2 107 11 11.8 207,408 29,340 16.5
2007 2,016 86 4.5 112 5 4.6 226,685 19,277 9.3
2008 2,086 70 35 103 -9 -84 214,939  -11,746 -5.2
2009 2,134 48 2.3 94 -9 -87 200,851 -14,088 -0.6
2010 2,175 41 1.9 96 2 1.6 208,010 7,158 3.6
2011 2,215 40 1.8 96 1 0.6 213,146 5,136 2.5
2012 2.264 49 2.2 97 0 0.4 218,708 5,562 2.6
2013 2,320 56 2.5 97 0 0.3 224,898 6,190 2.8
2014 2,381 61 2.6 97 0 03 231,414 6,515 2.9
2015 2,445 64 2.7 97 0 0.2 238,219 6,805 2.9
2016 2,510 65 2.7 98 0 03 245,227 7,008 2.9
2017 2,577 67 2.7 98 0 02 252322 7,095 2.9
2018 2,644 67 2.6 98 0 0.2 259,459 7.137 2.8
2019 2,712 68 2.6 98 0 0.2 266,695 7.236 2.8
2020 2,782 70 2.6 99 0 0.2 274,155 7,460 2.8
2021 2,854 72 2.6 99 0 0.2 281,873 7,718 2.8
2022 2,929 75 2.6 99 0 0.2 289,834 7.961 2.8
2023 3,006 77 2.6 99 0 0.2 298,034 8,200 2.8
2024 3,084 78 2.6 99 0 0.2 306,389 8,356 2.8
2025 3,164 80 2.6 100 0 02 314,899 8,510 2.8
2026 3,246 82 2.6 100 0 0.2 323,596 §,697 2.8
2027 3,328 82 2.5 100 0 0.2 332,370 8,773 2.7
2028 3,410 82 2.5 100 0 0.2 341,167 8,797 2.6
2029 3,493 83 2.4 100 0 0.1 349,971 8.804 2.6
2030 3,576 83 2.4 100 0 0.1 358,777 8,807 2.5
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Owen Electric
2010 Load Forecast
Large Commercial Summary
Excluding Gallatin
Customers Use Per Customer Class Sales
Annual  Annual Annual

Annual Annual % Average  Change % Total Change %

Average Change Change (MWh) (MWh)  Change (MWh) (MWh) Chan&
1990 2 10,061 20,123
1991 2 0 0.0 12,404 2,343 23.3 24,809 4,686 23.3
1992 2 0 0.0 12,096 =308 -2.5 24,192 -617 -2.5
1993 2 0 0.0 12,268 172 1.4 24,535 343 1.4
1994 4 2 100.0 6,301 -5,967 -48.6 25204 669 2.7
1995 6 2 50.0 4,885 -1,416 -22.5 29,310 4,106 16.3
1996 8 2 333 4,450 -435 -89 35603 6,293 21.5
1997 10 2 25.0 3,384 -1,067 -24.0 33,833 -1,768 -5.0
1998 12 2 20.0 2,692 -691 =20.4 32,309 -1,527 -4.5
1999 17 5 41.7 2,543 -149 -3.5 43,239 10,930 33.8
2000 20 3 17.6 3,792 1,248 49.1 75,839 32,600 75.4
2001 23 3 15.0 4,239 447 11.8 97,497 21,658 28.6
2002 21 =2 -8.7 5,405 1,166 27.5 113,503 16,006 16.4
2003 28 7 33.3 4,259 -1,146 -21.2 119,256 5,753 5.1
2004 30 2 7.1 4,623 364 8.5 138,685 19,430 16.3
2003 36 6 20.0 4,807 184 4.0 173,061 34,376 24.8
2006 26 -10 278 7618 2811 58.5 198,064 25,003 14.4
2007 13 =13 =50.0 14,780 7,162 94.0 192,139 -5,925 =3.0
2008 16 3 23.1 13,256 -1,524 -10.3 212,094 19,955 10.4
2009 15 -1 -6.3 13,121 -135 -1.0 196,810 -15,283 -7.2
2010 19 4 26.7 11,408 -1,713 =13.1 216,749 19,938 10.1
2011 19 0 0.0 12,189 781 6.8 231,387 14,838 6.8
2012 21 2 10.5 12,928 739 6.1 271,488 39,901 17.2
2013 22 | 4.8 12,925 -3 0.0 284,344 12,856 4,7
2014 23 1 4.5 12,837 -88 -0.7 295,246 10,902 3.8
2015 24 1 4.3 12,756 -81 -0.6 306,150 10,904 3.7
2016 25 1 4,2 12,686 =70 -0.6 317,152 11,001 3.6
2017 26 i 4.0 12,690 4 0.0 329,940 12,788 4,0
2018 27 1 3.8 12,696 6 0.0 342,789 12,849 3.9
2019 28 1 3.7 12,703 7 0.1 355,689 12,900 3.8
2020 29 1 3.6 12,713 10 0.1 368,677 12,988 3.7
2021 30 1 3.4 12,727 14 0.1 381,797 13,120 3.6
2022 31 1 3.3 12,744 17 0.1 395,063 13,267 3.5
2023 32 1 3.2 12,765 21 0.2 408,486 13,422 3.4
2024 33 1 3.1 12,789 24 0.2 422,044 13,559 3.3
2025 34 1 3.0 12,815 26 0.2 435,713 13,671 3.2
2026 35 1 2.9 12,843 28 0.2 449,503 13,788 3.2
2027 36 1 2.9 12,872 29 0.2 463,387 13,884 3:
2028 37 1 2.8 12,901 29 02 477,327 13,940 3.0
2028 38 1 2.7 12,929 28 0.2 491,295 13,969 2.9
2030 39 1 2.6 12,956 27 0.2 505278 13,982 2.8
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SERVICE AREA

OWEN ELECTIC COOPERATIVE is a RUS-funded electric distribution cooperative.
OEC is located in Northern Kentucky. OEC serves portions of Boone, Kenton, Campbell,
Grant, Pendleton, Carroll, Scott and Owen Counties. The headquarters are located in
Owenton, KY (Owen County). See Map on following page.

The OEC service area is due south of Cincinnati, Ohio and north of Georgetown,
Kentucky. The system has a fine balance of large industrial and commercial customers
combined with a large residential base due to the close proximity to Cincinnati.

Thefollowing dataisfrom OEC’s 12/10 RUS Form 7:

Total Services in Place 60,166
MWH Purchased 2,224,298
MWH Sold 2,174,225
Maximum MW Demand 418.0

Total Utility Plant $217,086,977
Plant Dollars Per Active Member $3,826
Consumers/Mile 12.6

OEC will operate 27 delivery points and distributes power at a primary voltages of
12.5/7.2 kV and 14.4/25 kV over approximately 4,500 miles of line.
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OEC SYSTEM MAP
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GENERATION and TRANSMISSION POWER SUPPLIER

East Kentucky Power Cooperative (EKP) provides all power and energy needs to OEC.
EKP provides service to the twenty-seven distribution substations. EKP is located in
Winchester, Kentucky.

The 2010 Load Forecast (LF) is a joint effort between OEC and EKP. OEC provides
loading data and system growth predictions to EKP for use in the LF growth models.

All new distribution, transmission, and substation construction requirements are
considered simultaneously as a “one system” concept - between OEC & EKP - for the
orderly and economical development of the total system. All of the recommendations
relative to power supply and delivery are discussed with EKP.
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SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AND COSTS

Owen Electric’ s distribution system was analyzed in order to identify the construction
requirements needed to adequately serve the projected CWP load of 310 MW.
Improvements were identified based on voltage drop, conductor loading, system
reliability improvements, economic conductor analysis and operational experience. A
narrative list of system improvementsislocated in Section V.

A breakdown of proposed construction projects by RUS 740C codesis listed below in
Table|-C-1.

Tablel-C-1
System Additions and Improvements Summary

RUS Form 740C Category | Category Name Estimated Cost

100 New Distribution Line $4,862,246

300 Line Conversion & $1,462,292
Replacement

600 Misc. Equip. & Poles $11,873,546

700 Outdoor Lights, AMR & | $1,302,509
SCADA/DA H/W & SIW

1500 GIS $1,174,000
2012-2013CWP TOTAL | $20,674,593

100 — New Construction planned to serve 1,763 new services.

300 — 10.0 miles of conductor upgrading and replacement.

600 - Miscellaneous distribution equipment and pole changes. This includes aged
conductor replacement, voltage regulators, switched capacitors, sectionalizing,
automated meters, transformers, pole changes and increased service capacity
upgrades.

700 — Other Distribution Items - Outdoor lighting, and software and hardware for AMI,
and SCADA/DA.

1500- GIS Items — Related Hardware and Software for GIS and field inventory.
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DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA

Each of the following criteria items were reviewed and accepted by the RUS Generd
Field Representative on August 11, 2011.

1)

2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

The minimum primary voltage (on a 120 volt base) is 118 volts after re-regulation.
The source voltageis 126 volts.

Primary conductors will be evaluated for replacement, or alternative action, if they
exceed 75% of their thermal rating.

The following line equipment will not be thermally loaded by more than the
percentage shown:

a  Winter Summer
ii. Transformers 130% 100%
iii. Voltage Regulators 130% 100%
iv. Step Up/ Down Transformers 130% 100%
v. Reclosers/ Line Fuses 80% 80%

Underground conductors will be considered for replacement on an as needed basis.
Overhead conductors will be considered for replacement on an as needed basis.
New primary construction isto be either overhead, or underground, based on
governmental or environmental regulations, local restrictions, favorable economics,
developmental requests, or safety concerns.

Single-phase lines with more than 45 Amps of load current will be evaluated for
multi-phasing.
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DISTRIBUTION LINE AND EQUIPMENT COSTS
Construction cost estimates for the two year planning period are shown in Table I1-B-1.
Cost summaries for distribution equipment are shown in Table 11-B-2.

Tablel!-B-1
Line Construction Cost Estimates
Annual Projected DollargMile*

SIZE TYPE 2012 2013
/0 ACSR CONV 3-PH $135,600 | $141,000
336.4 ACSR CONV 3-PH $167,300 | $174,000
#2 ACSR REPL 1-PH $42,300 $44,000
/O ALUG REPL 1-PH $130,000 | $135,200
/0 ALUG CONV 3-PH $300,000 | $312,000
500 MCM ALUG | CONV 3-PH $590,000 | $613,600

Tablell-B-2
Distribution Equipment Cost Estimates
Annual Projected Unit Costs*

DEVICE TYPE 2012 2013
V.Regulators (3) 219 amp $64,600 $67,200
V.Regulators (3) 150 amp $45,600 $47,500
V.Regulators (1) 100 amp $26,400 $27,500

* Dollar amounts reflect material, direct labor costs, and a 60% indirect |abor overhead
multiplier.
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All projects from the 2010-2011 CWP have been completed except the following:

740C # Project Description Status

301 Moffett Rd Carryover - 327

309 Aulick Rd. Cancelled —Alternate
solution planned.

310 Butler-Greenwood Deferred

311 Williams Rd. Carryover - 330

313 Fortner Ridge Rd. Deferred

314 Breck Rd. Deferred

315 Swope Rd. Carryover - 331

317 Violet Rd. Deferred

324 Fairview-Knoxville Rd. Deferred

325 Ragtown Rd. Carryover - 335

326 Keefer Rd. Carryover - 336
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ANAL YSIS OF 2006 LONG RANGE PLAN

The 2006 Twenty-Y ear Long Range Plan (LRP) consists of three load block levels. Load
